O
ICOM

SERVICE
MANUAL

12INCH DISPLAY

MXD-5000

Icom Inc.




INTRODUCTION

CAUTION

This service manual describes the latest technical
information for the MXD-5000 12INCH DISPLAY, at the time
of publication.

MODEL VERSION
[USA]

MXD-5000 [EUR]
[EXP]

NEVER connect the display to an AC outlet or to a DC
power supply that uses more than the specified voltage.
This will ruin the display.

DO NOT reverse the polarities of the power supply when
connecting the display.

To upgrade quality, any electrical or mechanical parts
and internal circuits are subject to change without notice

or obligation.

ORDERING PARTS

Be sure to include the following four points when ordering
replacement parts:

1. 10-digit lcom part number

2. Component name

3. Equipment model name and unit name
4. Quantity required

<ORDER EXAMPLE>
5030003230 LTD121C35S MXD-5000 MAIN UNIT 5 pieces
8210025570 REAR PANEL ASSEMBLY MXD-5000 Top cover 10 pieces

Addresses are provided on the inside back cover for your
convenience.

REPAIR NOTES

1. Make sure that the problem is internal before
disassembling the display.

2. DO NOT open the display until the it is disconnected

from its power source.

3. DO NOT force any of the variable components. Turn

them slowly and smoothly.

4. DO NOT short any circuits or electronic parts. An

insulated tuning tool MUST be used for all adjustments.

5. DO NOT keep power ON for a long time when the

display is defective.

6. READ the instructions of the test equipment throughly

before connecting it to the display.

Icom, Icom Inc. and the Icom logo are registered trademarks of Icom Incorporated (Japan) in Japan, the United States, the
United Kingdom, Germany, France, Spain, Russia and/or other countries.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION

SECTION

SECTION

SECTION

SECTION

SECTION

SECTION

SECTION

SPECIFICATIONS

INSIDE VIEWS

PARTS LIST

MECHANICAL PARTS

BOARD LAYOUTS

GENERAL WIRING

BLOCK DIAGRAM

VOLTAGE DIAGRAM



SECTION 1 SPECIFICATIONS

Il GENERAL

* LCD display : 12.1-inch SVGA Color display

* DC input voltage : 30 V DC supplied from MXP-5000 (Main UNIT)
e Power consumption : Less than 1.0 A (at maximum brightness)

* Usable temperature range :—20°C to +60°C; —4°F to 140°F

* Dimensions (without Bracket) :386(W) x 274(H) x 69.2 (D) mm; 15.2(W) x 10.8(H) x 2.7(D) in
(with Bracket) 404(W) x 299(H) x 102 (D) mm; 15.9(W) x 11.8(H) x 4.0(D) in

* Cable length : Approximately 5 m; 16.4 ft
* Weight (without Bracket) : Approximately 3.6 kg; 7.9 Ib
(with Bracket) Approximately 4.1 kg; 9.0 Ib

All stated specifications are subject to change without notice or obligation.



LR
i
-

CIRE T T I R A B ]

SECTION 2 INSIDE VIEWS

* LOGIC UNIT

fcom
B6992C

A HE
s o
(1TTA1E | A1

FORTHE CPU



* MAIN UNIT

LVDS 4 PORT > ‘
HIGH SPEED REPEATER o y -
(Ic1)

M ————— STEP-DOWN
%Ly - SWITCHING REGULATOR
i; B 1"': (ic3)

SWITCHING REGULATOR
(Ic2)

USB UART BRIDGE
(Ic7)

USB HUB
(IC5)

USB PORT TRANSIENT (IC4)
SUPPRESSOR
(IC6) CLOCK OSCILLATOR

FOR THE USB HUB
x1)



¢ INVERTER UNIT

(T1)

E'i— OUTPUT DIVIDER

OSCILLATION COIL
(L1)

OSCILLATION TRANSISTOR
(@3)

SWITCHING TRANSISTOR
Q1)

OSCILLATION TRANSISTOR
(Q4)

(T2)



SECTION 3 PARTS LIST

[MAIN UNIT] [MAIN UNIT]
REF | PARTS HIV REF | PARTS HIV
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION M.| LocaTion NO. NO. DESCRIPTION M.| LocaTioN
IC1 1130014620 |S.IC FIN1104MTC T 30.6/8.2 C11 4030006860 |S.CER C1608 JB 1H 102K-T T 80.6/45.5
IC2 1180003400 |S.REG BD9703FP-E2 T 72.0/58.0 Cc12 4030018970|S.CER (C3225 JB 1C 226MT-N T 78.2/44.8
IC3 1180003400 |S.REG BD9703FP-E2 T 43.1/58.0 C13 4030011340 |S.CER C1608 CH 1H 471J-T T 75.6/51.1
IC4 1190002911 |S.IC TUSB2046BIVFRG4 T | 138.0/48.0 C14 4030006900 |S.CER C1608 JB 1H 103K-T T | 109.3/33.3
IC5 1130014600 | S.IC TPS2044BD T | 124.6/27.0 C15 4510008580 |S.ELE EEE0JA470SR T 8.9/19.4
IC6 1130014610 S.IC SN65240PWR T | 142.0/31.2 Cc16 4030011600 |S.CER (C1608 JB 1E 104K-T T 4.4/15.6
IC7 1190002730 | S.IC CP2102-GMR <MAC> T | 112.5/415 Cc17 4030006860 |S.CER C1608 JB 1H 102K-T T 38.8/53.9
[e3F:] 4510007930 |ELE 35 ME 470CA
Cc19 4510007340 |ELE 16 ME 470 AX
Q5 1510000510 |S.TRA 2SA1576A T106R T | 120.9/46.8 Cc20 4030006860 |S.CER C1608 JB 1H 102K-T T 50.0/52.4
Eqv. 1510000771 [S.TRA 2SA1586-GR(TE85LF) Cc21 4030018970 |S.CER (3225 JB 1C 226MT-N T 50.8/50.2
Eqv. 1510001151 |S.TRA L2SA1576AST1G <SLVJ> Cc22 4030011340 |S.CER C1608 CH 1H 471J-T T 46.9/51.1
Eqv. 1510001200 |S.TRA L2SA1576ART1G <SLVJ> ca3 4030006900 |S.CER C1608 JB 1H 103K-T T 55.1/47.1
Q7 1550000090 |S.FET RSQO035P03TR T 19.7/19.3 C24 4030008560 |S.CER C1608 CH 1H 300J-T T | 145.5/46.0
Eqv. 1550000290 |S.FET UPA1914TE-T1-AT C25 4030008560 |S.CER C1608 CH 1H 300J-T T | 145.5/51.7
Eqv. 1550000330 |S.FET FDC610PZ C26 4030011600 |S.CER C1608 JB 1E 104K-T T| 118.7/26.8
Q8 1590003680 |S.TRA KRC402 RTK/P T 22.8/24.2 c27 4030011600 |S.CER C1608 JB 1E 104K-T T | 146.3/42.2
Cc28 4510008660 |S.ELE EEEO0JA220SR T | 149.8/39.2
C29 4030011600 |S.CER C1608 JB 1E 104K-T T | 129.5/54.1
D2 1750000560 |S.DIO  RBO050L-40 TE-25 T 71.1/22.1 C30 4510008660 |S.ELE EEEO0JA220SR T | 126.0/56.5
D3 1750002170 |S.DIO  DB2S31400L T | 122.1/43.4 C31 4030011600 |S.CER C1608 JB 1E 104K-T T| 111.1/45.8
C32 4510008660 |S.ELE EEE0JA220SR T| 111.9/49.6
C34 4510009530 |S.ELE 10 CE 150 BSS T | 114.4/30.2
FI1 2040001440|S.LC NFE31PT152Z1E9L C35 4510009530 |S.ELE 10 CE 150 BSS T | 206.4/34.5
(NFM6B0R20T152) T | 110.9/19.6 C36 4510009530 |S.ELE 10 CE 150 BSS T | 206.4/26.5
FI2 2040001440|S.LC NFE31PT152Z1E9L C37 4030007050 |S.CER C1608 CH 1H 220J-T T | 138.5/57.5
(NFM60R20T152) T | 110.9/16.1 C38 4030007050 |S.CER C1608 CH 1H 220J-T T | 138.8/60.5
C39 4030007050 |S.CER C1608 CH 1H 220J-T T | 141.4/37.8
C40 4030007050 |S.CER C1608 CH 1H 220J-T T | 141.4/36.5
X1 6050010940 |S.XTA CR-672 SMD-49 6.000 MHz Ca1 4030007050 |S.CER (C1608 CH 1H 220J-T T | 143.3/40.1
<KDS> B | 106.6/14.2 C42 4030007050 |S.CER C1608 CH 1H 220J-T T | 142.0/40.1
C43 4030007050 |S.CER C1608 CH 1H 220J-T T | 130.9/46.1
C44 4030007050 |S.CER C1608 CH 1H 220J-T T | 129.6/46.1
L1 5920000660 | COI FK-060C-1020 C45 4030007050 |S.CER C1608 CH 1H 220J-T T | 130.9/49.2
L3 6200011490|S.COl  SLF10145T-101M1R0-PF T 44.5/43.3 C46 4030007050 |S.CER C1608 CH 1H 220J-T T | 129.6/49.2
L4 6180003780|S.COlI DLP31DN131ML4L T 20.0/10.3 Cca7 4030018980 |S.CER (C1608 JB 1H 104K-T T | 133.6/58.3
L5 6180003780|S.COlI  DLP31DN131ML4L T 20.0/6.6 C49 4030011600 |S.CER (C1608 JB 1E 104K-T T | 215.9/53.0
L6 6180003780|S.COlI  DLP31DN131ML4L T 43.0/11.5 C53 4510009800 |ELE 50 ME 470 CA
L7 6180003780|S.COlI  DLP31DN131ML4L T 43.0/5.1 C54 4030017320 |S.CER GRM21BB11H104KAO1L
(GRM40-034) T| 119.0/4.8
C55 4510007330 | ELE 50 ME 33HWN
R1 7030003860 |S.RES ERJ3GE JPWV T 83.4/16.8 C56 4030017320 |S.CER GRM21BB11H104KAO1L
R3 7410000760 |S.RES EXB-V4V JPWV T 139.0/5.5 (GRM40-034) T 114.7/4.8
R13 7030003320 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 101V (100) T 39.6/5.3 C57 4510007330 |ELE 50 ME 33HWN
R14 7030003320 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 101V (100) T 38.0/7.0 C58 4030017320 |S.CER GRM21BB11H104KAO1L
R15 7030003320 |S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 101V (100) T 39.6/9.3 (GRM40-034) T 123.3/4.8
R16 7030003320 |S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 101V (100) T 38.0/11.2 C60 4030011600 |S.CER C1608 JB 1E 104K-T T 30.5/3.4
R22 7030003510 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 392V (3.9K) T 75.6/49.7 Cc71 4030007090 |S.CER (C1608 CH 1H 470J-T T 114.7/6.4
R23 7030003350 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 181V (180) T 72.8/49.7 C72 4030006850 |S.CER C1608 JB 1H 471K-T T 114.7/7.6
R24 7030003440 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 102V (1K) T 72.8/51.1 C73 4030007090 |S.CER C1608 CH 1H 470J-T T 117.4/6.4
R25 7030003480 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 222V (2.2K) T 46.9/49.7 C74 4030006850 |S.CER C1608 JB 1H 471K-T T 117.4/7.6
R26 7030003340 |S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 151V (150) T 44.0/49.7 C75 4030007090 |S.CER C1608 CH 1H 470J-T T 123.6/6.4
R27 7030003440 |S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 102V (1K) T 44.0/51.1 C76 4030006850 |S.CER C1608 JB 1H 471K-T T 124.2/7.6
R28 7030003560 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 103V (10K) T | 120.6/33.1 Cc77 4030007090 |S.CER (C1608 CH 1H 470J-T T 128.4/5.5
R29 7030003560 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 103V (10K) T | 123.9/32.2 C78 4030006850 |S.CER C1608 JB 1H 471K-T T 127.2/5.5
R30 7030003560 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 103V (10K) T | 125.1/32.2 C79 4030007090 |S.CER C1608 CH 1H 470J-T T 131.2/5.5
R31 7030003560 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 103V (10K) T | 128.3/31.5 C80 4030006850 |S.CER C1608 JB 1H 471K-T T 132.4/5.5
R32 7030011030 |S.RES ERJ1TYJ 270U (27) T | 143.6/57.2 C81 4030007090 |S.CER C1608 CH 1H 470J-T T 136.1/5.7
R33 7030006461 |S.RES ERA3YED 152V (1.5K) T | 149.1/58.4 c82 4030006850 |S.CER C1608 JB 1H 471K-T T 137.3/5.7
R34 7030011030 [S.RES ERJ1TYJ 270U (27) T | 143.6/60.9
R36 7030003250 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 270V (27) T | 144.6/40.1
R37 7030003580 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 153V (15K) T | 145.9/40.1 J2 6510026960 [S.CON DF20F-20DP-1V(56) T 7.0/8.5
R38 7030003250 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 270V (27) T | 140.7/40.1 J4 6510022601 [S.CON 30FMN-BMTTR-A-TBT(LF)(SN) T| 217.0/36.0
R39  |7030003580|S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 153V (15K) T| 144.2/37.8 J6 6510009401 [CON  B7B-ZR(LF)(SN)
R40  |7030011030|S.RES ERJITYJ 270U (27) T| 138.2/36.3 J7 6510009391 [CON  B6B-ZR(LF)(SN)
R41 7030003580 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 153V (15K) T | 137.8/31.0 J8 6510009381 | CON B5B-ZR(LF)(SN)
R42 7030011030 [S.RES ERJ1TYJ 270U (27) T | 134.5/36.3 J9 6510009371 |CON B4B-ZR(LF)(SN)
R43 7030003580 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 153V (15K) T | 137.8/29.7 J10 6510003381 | CON B02B-EH-S(LF)(SN)
R44 7030011030 [S.RES ERJ1TYJ 270U (27) T | 123.6/37.7
R45 7030003580 |S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 153V (15K) T | 125.9/43.3
R46 7030011030 |S.RES ERJ1TYJ 270U (27) T| 127.3/37.7 W1 8900018740 |CAB OPC-1910
R47 7030003580 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 153V (15K) T | 128.0/43.6
R48 7030003250 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 270V (27) T | 124.4/49.2
R49 7030003580 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 153V (15K) T | 125.7/49.2 EP2 6910018270 |S.BEA MMZ1608Y301CT T 133.6/5.5
R50 7030003250 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 270V (27) T | 128.3/49.2 EP3 6910014690 |S.BEA MPZ1608S221A-T T| 212.6/26.5
R51 7030003580 |S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 153V (15K) T | 127.0/47.7 EP4 6910014690 |S.BEA MPZ1608S221A-T T | 212.6/34.5
R54 7030003560 |S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 103V (10K) T| 107.8/41.2 EP6 6910018270 |S.BEA MMZ1608Y301CT T 129.6/5.5
R55 7030003600 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 223V (22K) T | 119.3/43.4 EP7 6910018270 |S.BEA MMZ1608Y301CT T 134.9/5.5
R56 7030003600 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 223 V (22K) T | 117.2/43.0
R57 7030003640 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 473V (47K) T | 120.8/48.8
R68 7030003460 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 152V (1.5K) T | 145.5/48.8
R69 7030003730 |S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 274 V (270K) T 19.7/21.7
R70 7030003560 |S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 103V (10K) T 20.5/23.7
R71 7030003860 |S.RES ERJ3GE JPWV T | 218.1/17.6
R72 7030003660 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 683V (68K) T 89.9/46.9
R73 7030003660 [ S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 683V (68K) T 57.0/49.1
C1 4030018980 |S.CER C1608 JB 1H 104K-T T| 114.5/145
Cc2 4030018980 |S.CER C1608 JB 1H 104K-T T | 108.0/21.7
C3 4510007930 | ELE 35 ME 470CA
C4 4030018980 |S.CER C1608 JB 1H 104K-T T 94.2/42.7
C5 4510007930 | ELE 35 ME 470CA
C6 4510008580 |S.ELE EEEO0JA470SR T 34.0/16.5
C7 4030011600 |S.CER C1608 JB 1E 104K-T T 23.0/12.3
C8 4030006860 |S.CER C1608 JB 1H 102K-T T 67.9/53.5
Cc9 4510007930 | ELE 35 ME 470CA
c10 4510007340 |ELE 16 ME 470 AX

Eqv.= This component is equivalent to the REF No. component listed above, and M.=Mounted side (T: Mounted on the Top side, B: Mounted on the Bottom side)
may be substituted on parts orders and repairs. S.=Surface mount

3-1



[INVERTER UNIT] [LOGIC UNIT]
REF | PARTS HIV REF | PARTS HIV
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION M.| LocaTion NO. NO. DESCRIPTION M.| LocaTioN
Q1 1520000910 |S.TRA 2SB1132L-R-AB3-R <SLVJ> T 71.5/27.6 IC1 1170000352 |S.IC PC357N6J000F B 34.6/44.6
Q2 1530003900 | S.TRA KTC4075 BL-RTK/P T 83.4/32.6 IC2 1110005731 |S.IC S-80928CNMC-G8Y-G B 92.7/45.5
Q3 1530004150 |S.TRA 2SC3649T-TD-E T 68.8/11.5 IC3 1180002020 |S.REG BAO033FP-E2 B 82.1/56.1
Q4 1530004150 |S.TRA 2SC3649T-TD-E T 85.2/11.5 IC4 1130008041 |S.IC TC7SHO4FU(TE85LJF) B| 111.3/36.0
IC5 1140014770 |S.IC UPD78F0522AGB(R)-GAG-AX B | 108.4/26.5
IC6 1130016400 |S.IC BR24T32FVT-WE2 B 89.3/29.0
D1 1750001670 (S.DIO  RR264M-400TR T 68.0/50.4
D2 1750001670 |S.DIO  RR264M-400TR T 39.0/50.4
Q1 1540000690 |S.TRA 2SD2351 T106 B | 122.9/21.0
Q2 1540000690 |S.TRA 2SD2351 T106 B | 127.0/23.7
L1 6200011480|S.COl  SLF10145T-221MR65-PF T 64.7/21.4 Q3 1540000690 [S.TRA 2SD2351 T106 B | 126.9/29.1
Q4 1590003580 [S.TRA KRC404 RTK/P B 33.0/34.9
Q5 1530003900 |S.TRA KTC4075 BL-RTK/P B 29.3/39.1
R1 7030003560 |S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 103V (10K) T 73.4/32.6 Q6 1510000501 [S.TRA 2SA1162-GR(TE85RF) B 29.2/42 1
R2 7030001330 |S.RES MCR50JZHJ 4.7K (472) T 78.1/32.2 Q7 1590003580 |S.TRA KRC404 RTK/P B 25.2/36.5
R3 7030001330 [S.RES MCR50JZHJ 4.7K (472) T 78.1/29.2 Q8 1590004010 |S.TRA KRA302-RTK/P B | 132.8/50.9
R4 7030003520 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 472V (4.7K) T 84.1/35.6
R5 7030001300 [S.RES MCR50JZHJ 2.7K (272) T 73.5/13.5
R6 7030001300 [S.RES MCR50JZHJ 2.7K (272) T 80.0/13.5 X1 6050012041 |S.XTA CR-790A SX1302 9.8304 MHz T | 148.9/49.5
R7 7030003680 |S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 104 V (100K) T 55.0/21.9
R3 7030003370 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 271V (270) B| 124.9/21.1
C1 4510010020 |S.ELE 50 CE 220 LX T 61.4/34.8 R6 7030003370 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 271V (270) B | 126.9/25.7
Cc2 4030006860 |S.CER C1608 JB 1H 102K-T T 67.6/40.5 R9 7030003370 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 271V (270) B | 126.9/31.1
C6 4310001280 |MYL 250 MPS 473J R10 7030001260 [S.RES MCR50JZHJ 1.2K (122) B 34.6/48.2
C7 4010008670 | CER DEC1X3J150JC4B R11 7030000300 |S.RES MCR10EZHJ 220 (221) B 25.2/40.9
c8 4010008670 | CER DEC1X3J150JC4B R12 7030003650 |S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 563V (56K) B 28.5/37.2
C9 4010008670 | CER DEC1X3J150JC4B R13 7030003440 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 102V (1K) B 30.6/36.6
c10 4010008670 | CER DEC1X3J150JC4B R14 7030003750 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 394 V (390K) B 28.5/35.8
R15 7030003650 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 563 V (56K) B 25.2/39.1
R19 7030004120 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 203 V (20K) B| 118.1/29.8
J1 6510026760 |S.CON SMO03(7-D1)B-BHS-1-TB(LF)(SN) | T 23.5/5.5 R20 7030004120 |S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 203 V (20K) B| 118.1/28.5
J2 6510026760 | S.CON SMO3(7-D1)B-BHS-1-TB(LF)(SN) | T | 130.5/5.6 R21 7030004120 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 203 V (20K) B| 118.1/27.2
J3 6510025760 | S.CON B5B-ZR-SM4-TF(LF)(SN) T 74.9/36.2 R22 7030004120 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 203 V (20K) B| 118.1/25.9
R23 7030004120 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 203 V (20K) B | 118.1/24.6
R24 7030004120 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 203 V (20K) B | 120.9/23.3
T 5910001110 [S.TRF  1348-T024(CEPH249) T 36.0/27.2 R25 7030003560 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 103 V (10K) B | 120.9/28.5
T2 5910001110 |S.TRF  1348-T024(CEPH249) T | 109.9/27.2 R26 7030003560 |S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 103 V (10K) B | 120.9/27.2
R27 7030003560 |S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 103V (10K) B | 120.9/25.9
R28 7030003560 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 103V (10K) B | 120.9/24.6
R29 7030003560 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 103V (10K) B 92.2/43.1
R30 7030003560 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 103V (10K) B | 105.4/40.2
R32 7030003640 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 473V (47K) B 98.7/20.9
R33 7030003640 |S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 473V (47K) B 98.7/22.2
R34 7030003640 |S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 473V (47K) B 98.7/23.5
R35 7030003440 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 102V (1K) B| 110.8/17.6
R36 7030003560 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 103V (10K) B | 109.9/40.2
R37 7030003560 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 103V (10K) B | 108.4/38.0
R38 7030003560 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 103V (10K) B | 108.4/36.7
R39 7030003560 |S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 103 V (10K) B | 100.0/35.7
R40 7030003560 |S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 103V (10K) B 99.9/37.5
R41 7030003770 |S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 564 V (560K) B 98.7/24.8
R42 7030003560 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 103V (10K) B 94.6/30.6
R43 7030003640 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 473V (47K) B 94.6/29.3
R44 7030003640 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 473V (47K) B | 120.3/15.9
C1 4030011600 |S.CER C1608 JB 1E 104K-T B 91.4/47.9
Cc2 4030008890 |S.CER (C1608 JB 1H 273K-T B 95.0/43.1
C3 4030011600 |S.CER (C1608 JB 1E 104K-T B 98.7/19.6
C4 4030017490 |S.CER (C1608 JB 1A 105K-T B | 102.2/17.6
C5 4030007050 |S.CER C1608 CH 1H 220J-T B | 105.1/17.6
C6 4030007050 |S.CER C1608 CH 1H 220J-T B| 107.9/17.6
C7 4030011600 |S.CER C1608 JB 1E 104K-T B 98.7/26.1
c8 4030011600 |S.CER (C1608 JB 1E 104K-T B | 111.2/38.0
Cc9 4030018980 |S.CER C1608 JB 1H 104K-T B 87.6/57.5
C10 4030018980 |S.CER (C1608 JB 1H 104K-T B 87.6/54.6
C11 4510009110 |S.ELE EEE1VA220WR B 92.1/56.5
c12 4510008660 |S.ELE EEE0JA220SR B 92.3/51.0
C14 4030018980 |S.CER C1608 JB 1H 104K-T B | 133.2/54.1
C15 4030011600 |S.CER (C1608 JB 1E 104K-T B | 133.5/61.7
C19 4030011600 |S.CER C1608 JB 1E 104K-T B | 165.6/35.4
C20 4030011600 |S.CER C1608 JB 1E 104K-T B | 174.3/38.6
Cc21 4030011600 |S.CER C1608 JB 1E 104K-T B | 134.7/52.8
c22 4030011600 |S.CER C1608 JB 1E 104K-T B 91.5/26.5
J1 6510022601 [S.CON 30FMN-BMTTR-A-TBT(LF)(SN) B | 146.0/58.0
J2 6510015541 [S.CON B4B-ZR-SM4-TF(LF)(SN) B| 151.1/12.2
J3 6510024522 |S.CON 12FLT-SM2-TB(LF)(SN)(M) B | 170.6/33.6
Ja 6510025142 [S.CON 10FLT-SM2-TB(LF)(SN)(M) B| 170.6/41.6
Je 6510019421 |S.CON B8B-ZR-SM4-TF(LF)(SN) B| 106.9/46.0
DS1 5040002310 |S.LED SML-311YTT86 T 23.4/48.0
DS2 5040002310 |S.LED SML-311YTT86 T 31.4/48.0
DS3 5040002310 |S.LED SML-311YTT86 T 43.0/48.0
DS4 5040002310 |S.LED SML-311YTT86 T 51.0/48.0
DS5 5040002310 |S.LED SML-311YTT86 T 62.6/48.0
DS6 5040002310 |S.LED SML-311YTT86 T 70.6/48.0
DS7 5040002310 |S.LED SML-311YTT86 T 98.9/48.0
DS8 5040002310 |S.LED SML-311YTT86 T | 104.9/48.0
DS9 5040002310 |S.LED SML-311YTT86 T | 100.1/33.0
DS10 5040002310 |S.LED SML-311YTT86 T 89.1/33.0
DS11 5040002310 |S.LED SML-311YTT86 T | 107.1/26.0
DS21 5040002310 |S.LED SML-311YTT86 T 43.1/21.0
DS22 5040002310 |S.LED SML-311YTT86 T 51.1/21.0
DS23 5040002310 |S.LED SML-311YTT86 T 62.8/21.0
DS24 5040002310 |S.LED SML-311YTT86 T 70.8/21.0
DS25 5040002310 |S.LED SML-311YTT86 T 82.1/26.0
DS26 5040002310 |S.LED SML-311YTT86 T 82.1/15.0
DS27 5040002310 |S.LED SML-311YTT86 T 89.1/8.0
DS28 5040002310 |S.LED SML-311YTT86 T 100.1/8.0
DS29 5040002310 |S.LED SML-311YTT86 T| 107.1/15.0
DS30 5040002310 |S.LED SML-311YTT86 T| 118.4/21.0

Eqv.= This component is equivalent to the REF No. component listed above, and

may be substituted on parts orders and repairs.

3-2

M.=Mounted side (T: Mounted on the Top side, B: Mounted on the Bottom side)

S.=Surface mount



[LOGIC UNIT]

[SDCARD UNIT]

REF | PARTS HIV REF | PARTS HIV
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION M.| LocaTion NO. NO. DESCRIPTION M.| LocaTioN
DS31 5040002310 |S.LED SML-311YTT86 T | 126.4/21.0 IC1 1130015920 |S.IC RTS5181-VBC-GR <GMI> B 23.5/12.0
DS41 5040002310 |S.LED SML-311YTT86 T | 118.4/48.0 IC2 1130015190 |S.IC AT93C46DN-SH T 15.5/6.5
DS42 5040002310 |S.LED SML-311YTT86 T | 126.4/48.0 IC3 1110002751 |S.IC TA75S01F(TE85RF) B 12.4/6.0
DS43 5040002310 |S.LED SML-311YTT86 T | 143.0/46.2 IC4 1130015930 |S.IC SST39VF512-70-4I-WHE<SEI> B 23.5/33.0
DS44 5040002310 |S.LED SML-311YTT86 T | 154.6/51.0
DS45 5040002310 |S.LED SML-311YTT86 T | 166.3/46.2
DS46 5040002310 |S.LED SML-311YTT86 T | 171.1/345 Qi 1540000461 [S.TRA 2SD1817-TL-E B 6.5/21.5
DS47 5040002310 |S.LED SML-311YTT86 T | 166.3/22.8
DS48 5040002310 |S.LED SML-311YTT86 T | 154.6/18.0
DS49 5040002310 |S.LED SML-311YTT86 T | 142.9/22.8 R1 7030003720 |S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 224 V (220K) B 37.0/17.1
DS50 5040002310 |S.LED SML-311YTT86 T | 138.1/34.5 R2 7030006041 [S.RES ERABYED 622V (6.2K) B 43.9/11.8
DS51 5040002310 |S.LED SML-311YTT86 B | 130.7/29.1 R3 7030003860 |S.RES ERJ3GE JPWV B 37.4/9.1
R4 7030003860 |S.RES ERJ3GE JPWV B 35.7/9.1
R5 7030003860 |S.RES ERJ3GE JPWV B 37.1/14.4
S1 2260002740 |S.SWI LS8J2M-T T 27.4/48.0 R6 7030003560 |S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 103V (10K) B 35.4/17.2
S3 2260002740 |S.SWI LS8J2M-T T 47.1/21.0 R7 7030003380 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 331V (330) B 11.2/14.2
S4 2260002740 |S.SWI LS8J2M-T T 66.8/21.0 R9 7030003860 |S.RES ERJ3GE JPWV B 28.2/21.7
S5 2260002740 |S.SWI  LS8J2M-T T 46.1/48.0 R12 7030007560 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 514V (510K) T 25.5/7.2
S6 2260002740 |S.SWI  LS8J2M-T T 67.5/48.0 R13 7030003680 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 104 V (100K) T 27.5/6.5
S7 2260002050 |S.SWI EVQ-PJX 05M T 82.1/20.5 R14 7030003720 |S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 224 V (220K) B 24.2/2.3
S8 2260002050 |S.SWI EVQ-PJX 05M T 94.6/33.0 R16 7030003580 |S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 153V (15K) B 12.8/3.6
S9 2260002050 |S.SWI EVQ-PJX 05M T| 107.1/20.5 R17 7030003580 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 153V (15K) B 10.8/2.9
S10 2260002050 |S.SWI EVQ-PJX 05M T 94.6/8.0 R18 7510001661 |S.THR NTCG16 4LH 473JT B 12.8/8.4
S11 2260002740 |S.SWI  LS8J2M-T T | 101.9/48.0 R19 7030003660 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 683V (68K) B 10.7/9.1
S12 2260002740 |S.SWI  LS8J2M-T T | 122.4/21.0 R20 7030003560 [S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 103V (10K) B 13.2/9.8
S13 2260002740 |S.SWI LS8J2M-T T | 122.4/48.0 R21 7030003440 |S.RES ERJ3GEYJ 102V (1K) B 13.2/12.2
R22 7070001280 | RES ERG1SJ 120 (12)
W1 8900015170 | CAB OPC-918A (P1N30L180) <TJM>
C1 4030009990 |S.CER C1608 CH 1H 200J-T B 37.6/19.1
Cc2 4030009990 |S.CER C1608 CH 1H 200J-T B 38.3/17.1
EP2 6910014690 |S.BEA MPZ1608S221A-T B | 166.8/35.4 C3 4030011600 |S.CER C1608 JB 1E 104K-T B 43.9/13.1
EP3 6910014690 |S.BEA MPZ1608S221A-T B | 166.7/39.8 C4 4550007960 |S.TAN TEESVB2 1E 475M8R B 35.6/3.7
Eqv. 4550008180 |S.TAN F931E475MBA
C5 4030018910 |S.CER (C1608 JB 0J 475K-T T 27.5/7.8
Cé6 4030018910 |S.CER (C1608 JB 0J 475K-T B 33.3/6.0
C7 4030017490 |S.CER (C1608 JB 1A 105K-T B 38.2/12.4
(3¢ 4030011600 |S.CER C1608 JB 1E 104K-T B 34.8/11.9
Cc10 4030011600 |S.CER C1608 JB 1E 104K-T B 35.3/7.2
c12 4030017490 |S.CER C1608 JB 1A 105K-T B 13.3/17.2
Cc13 4030017490 |S.CER (C1608 JB 1A 105K-T B 33.9/19.3
C14 4030007090 |S.CER (C1608 CH 1H 470J-T B 34.1/16.5
C15 4030011600 |S.CER C1608 JB 1E 104K-T T 11.0/5.9
C16 4030011600 |S.CER C1608 JB 1E 104K-T B 33.7/8.4
C17 4030011600 |S.CER C1608 JB 1E 104K-T B 13.3/19.2
C18 4030011600 |S.CER C1608 JB 1E 104K-T T 30.5/6.5
C19 4030018910 |S.CER (C1608 JB 0J 475K-T T 23.8/9.9
c21 4030017490 |S.CER (C1608 JB 1A 105K-T T 25.7/5.2
c23 4030011600 |S.CER (C1608 JB 1E 104K-T B 12.8/2.3
Cc24 4030011600 |S.CER C1608 JB 1E 104K-T B 32.5/32.7
J 6510024522 [S.CON  12FLT-SM2-TB(LF)(SN)(M) T| 32033
J2 6510026840 |S.CON IMSA-9431S-09Y910 T 23.3/39.0
DS1 5040002310 |S.LED SML-311YTT86 B 13.2/13.6
W1 8900018810 | CAB OPC-1974 (P0.5N12L50) <TJM>
EP2 6910014690 |S.BEA MPZ1608S221A-T T 32.7/8.8

Eqv.= This component is equivalent to the REF No. component listed above, and

may be substituted on parts orders and repairs.

3-3

M.=Mounted side (T: Mounted on the Top side, B: Mounted on the Bottom side)

S.=Surface mount



[USB UNIT]

[DIAL UNIT]

REF | PARTS HIV REF | PARTS HIV
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION M.| LocaTion NO. NO. DESCRIPTION M.| LocaTioN
R1 7030003860 |S.RES ERJ3GE JPWV B 24.2/8.2 S1 2250000530 |ENC TP90N1007AE20-20F-2914
R2 7030003860 |S.RES ERJ3GE JPWV B 22.8/8.2
W1 8900018350 |CAB OPC-1915
C1 4030007090 |S.CER (C1608 CH 1H 470J-T B 29.7/8.2
J1 6510027540 | CON CMS1400-016010
J2 6510027900 |S.CON IMSA-9631S-10Y933 B 24.0/3.3
W1 8900018800 | CAB OPC-1973 (P0.5N10L90) <TJM>
EP2 6910018270 |S.BEA MMZ1608Y301CT B 27.6/8.2

Eqv.= This component is equivalent to the REF No. component listed above, and

may be substituted on parts orders and repairs.

3-4

M.=Mounted side (T: Mounted on the Top side, B: Mounted on the Bottom side)

S.=Surface mount



SECTION 4 MECHANICAL PARTS

[CHASSIS PARTS] [FRONT UNIT]
REF | ORDER REF | ORDER
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION Qry. NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QY.
DS1  [5030003230 |LTD121C358 1 SP1  [2520000121 | PKM24EWH4000 1
W1 |8900018251 [OPC-1896A <LIA> 1 MP1  |8210025560 |3171 FRONT PANEL ASSEMBLY 1
W2 |8900018341 |OPC-1909A 1 MP3  [8210025261|3171 SD REAR PANEL-1 1
W3 [8900019010 |OPC-2007 1 MP4 (8810008661 |PHBT M3 X 8 NI-ZC3 4
W4 |8900019020 |OPC-2008 1 MP5  |8930077510 |3171 KNOB LENS 1
MP6 (8810008661 |PHBT M3 X 8 NI-ZC3 3
EP1  |6910020700 |MGB20M-13B <KOU> 1 MP7  [8930083890|3171 KEY (A) <SEP> 1
EP2 (6910007040 | ZCAT1325-0530A 1 MP11  [8930077750 | DOUBLE SIDE TAPE (BD) 2
EP3  [6910007040 | ZCAT1325-0530A 1 MP12 |8930077770 |DOUBLE SIDE TAPE (BE) 2
EP4  |6910021650 | ZCAT2235-1030A-BK 1 MP13 8310073110 |3171 WINDOW PLATE (260X210X4.0) 1
MP14  [8930077611|3171 WP PLATE-1 D 2
MP1  [8210025570|3171 REAR PANEL ASSEMBLY 1 MP15  |8810008661 | PHBT M3 X 8 NI-ZC3 6
MP4 (8930079440 3171 A-INSULATION SHEET 2 MP16 |8930079750 | SPONGE (KR) 1
MP5 (8930078990 |3171 VENT SHEET VSC-240 4 MP17 8930078990 |3171 VENT SHEET VSC-240 1
MP6 (8930079670 3171 SPONGE 4 MP18 (8810009561 | PHBT M2 X 6 NI-ZK3 2
MP7 (8930072750 |HIMELON SHEET (CW) 1 MP21 (8810008661 | PHBT M3 X 8 NI-ZC3 8
MP11 (8810008661 |PHBT M3 X 8 NI-ZC3 7 MP22 (8930077601 [3171 SD ANGLE-1 D 1
MP12 (8810008661 |PHBT M3 X 8 NI-ZC3 5 MP23 (8810008631 |PHBT M3 X 6 NI-ZC3 4
MP13 (8810009131 |PHBT M3 X12 NI-ZC3 4 MP24 (8810008631 | PHBT M3 X 6 NI-ZC3 2
MP14 (8930079480 |INSULATION SHEET (ML) 2 MP25 (8810008661 | PHBT M3 X 8 NI-ZC3 2
MP15 (8930079490 |INSULATION SHEET (MM) 2 MP26 8930052280 |O-RING (AC) (TOP) 1
MP16 (8930081260 |SHIELD SPONGE (CP) 3 MP27 (8830003290 [NUT M8 SUS 4
MP21 (8930077540 |3171 MAIN SEAL (TOP) 1 MP28 (8810010860 | CAPBOLT M8X15 SUS SSBC 4
MP22 (8810003841 |BIND M3 X8 SUS SSBC 16 MP31 (8210027262 3171 SD PANEL (A)-2 1
MP31 (8930078530 |3171 CONNECTOR RUBBER (TOP) 1 MP32 |8930077520 |3171 RELEASE BUTTON 1
MP32 (8930077590 |3171 CONNECTOR PLATE D 1 MP33 (8930079150 |COIL SPRING (AL) 1
MP33 (8810006300 | SETSCREWC M3 X 8 SUS 4 MP34 (8930079250 (3171 SPRING SHAFT 1
MP34 (8930079621 (3169 D-EARTH PLATE-1 1 MP35 (8810010750 | PHBT M2 X 6 SUS SSBC 1
MP41 (8930079280 3171 INSULATION SHEET 1 MP36 8930079400 [3171 A-SD SEAL (TOP) 1
MP37 (8850002960 | PLAIN WASHER (AR) 2
MP41 (8610013930 | KNOB N-381 1
MP43 (8310073050 |3171 KNOB PLATE 1
[MAIN UNIT] MP44 (8310074360 |3171 NAME PLATE 1
REF | ORDER
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION Qry.
J2r [6510026960 | DF20F-20DP-1V (56) 1 [LOGIC UNIT]
Ja  |6510022601 [30FMN-BMTTR-A-TBT (LF) (SN) 1 REF | ORDER
J6* 6510009401 | B7B-ZR (LF) (SN) 1 NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QTy.
J7* |6510009391 [B6B-ZR (LF) (SN) 1
Jg*  |6510009381 [BSB-ZR (LF) (SN) 1 J1* 6510022601 |30FMN-BMTTR-A-TBT (LF) (SN) 1
Jo*  |6510009371 [B4B-ZR (LF) (SN) 1 J2t 6510015541 | B4B-ZR-SM4-TF (LF) (SN) 1
J10*  |6510003381 [BO2B-EH-S (LF) (SN) 1 J3* |6510024522 [12FLT-SM2-TB (LF) (SN) (M) 1
Ja  |6510025142 [10FLT-SM2-TB (LF) (SN) (M) 1
W1 |8900018740 |OPC-1910 1 J6*  |6510019421 | B8B-ZR-SM4-TF (LF) (SN) 1
S1* [2260002740 |LS8J2M-T 1
S3*  [2260002740 |LS8J2M-T 1
[INVERTER UNIT] S4*  |2260002740 |LS8J2M-T 1
S5*  [2260002740 |LS8J2M-T 1
REF | ORDER DESCRIPTION ary.| [se©  |2260002740 |LS8s2M-T 1
NO. NO. S7* |2260002050 |[EVQ-PJX 05M 1
J1* |6510026760 |SMO03 (7-D1)B-BHS-1-TB (LF) (SN) 1 S8" 12260002050 | EVQ-PJX 05M 1
J2r |6510026760 |SMO3 (7-D1)B-BHS-1-TB (LF) (SN) 1 S9" 2260002050 | EVQ-PJX O5M !
J3* 6510025760 |B5B-ZR-SM4-TF (LF) (SN) 1 §10" 12260002050 | EVQ-PUX 05M 1
S11*  [2260002740 |LS8J2M-T 1
T1* 5910001110 |1348-T024 (CEPH249) 1 S12° 12260002740 | LS8J2M-T 1
T2*  [59100011101348-T024 (CEPH249) 1 §13" 2260002740 LS8J2M-T 1
W1 8900015170 |OPC-918A (P1N30L180) 1

[SDCARD UNIT]

REF | ORDER

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
J1r 6510024522 | 12FLT-SM2-TB (LF) (SN) (M) 1
Jor 6510026840 | IMSA-9431S-09Y910 1
W1 8900018810 |OPC-1974 (P0.5N12L50) 1
[USB UNIT]

REF | ORDER

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QTy.
J1 6510027540 | CMS1400-016010 1
Jor 6510027900 | IMSA-9631S-10Y933 1
W1 8900018800 | OPC-1973 (P0.5N10L90) 1

*: Refer to “BOARD LAYOUTS” for the location.
**: Refer to “GENERAL WIRING” for the connection
Screw abbreviations A, BO, BT: Self-tapping PH: Pan head ZK:Black NI-ZU: Nickel-Zinc SUS: Stainless

4-1



[DIAL UNIT]

REF ORDER

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

S1 2250000530 | TP9ON1007AE20-20F-2914

W1 8900018350 |OPC-1915

[ACCESSORIES]

REF ORDER

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QTy.

MP1 8110009750 [3171 FRONT COVER

MP2 8930079380 |3171 LOGO SHEET

MP11 18010021560 |3171 BRACKET ASSEMBLY

MP14 18930078520 |3171 STOPPER PLATE

MP15  |8930079290 |3171 A-BRACKET SHEET

MP16 |8820001160 | GRIP BOLT G2BLACK6X15 SUS
MP21 18810010980 |BOLT M6 X30 SUS

MP22 18850000200 | FLAT WASHER M 6 (6X20X1.5)SUS
MP23  |8850000510 |S-WASHER M 6 SUS

MP24  |8830000260 [NUT M 6 SUS

MP31 18930078510 (3171 CAP

MP32 8820001520 (3171 CAP SCREW

MP33  |8850000190 | FLAT WASHER M 6 (6X13X1.0)SUS
MP34 |8850000510 |S-WASHER M 6 SUS

MP35  |8830000260 |NUT M 6 SUS

SOUNNN = = =

A DMO

RS

MP1

By ©H &&

MP14 MP15 MP16 MP21

MP2

S

RERE®
(RUAPIPIPIP]

Cone e

MP32 MP33 MP34 MP35




1P28(F)x4

)

MP44(F)

MP15(F)x6

MP13(F)

MP14(F)
MP11(F)x2

MP12(F)x2

MP27(F)x4
MP1(F)

- //
/ " MP18(F)x2

. SP1(F) R
MP17(F)
N /

-

MP23(F)x4—, | -
SDCARD UNIT.
MP22(F)

AR )
. MP4(F)><> T3 KMpzs(F)xz
<7 S\ MP3(F) .
MP32(F) 2 N -y
Mpssm (F) ¢ \%/ %?uss UNIT
. P35(F .
- L Q/@ MP24(F)x2
N

MP41(F)

\WP37(F)x2 MPa3(E)

MP7(C)

N

MAIN UNIT
W3O _,
X

INVERTER UNIT

EP1(C)

EP1(C) E/

AN

» MP41(C)
/{/, P ﬁ\

MP32(C)

EP1(C)
/:/ MP31(C)
//,/ a
. /
/
2 /\ MPZZ(C)X16

MP6(C)x4

Unit abbreviations
(C): CHASSIS PARTS
(F): FRONT PARTS
(L): LOGIC UNIT

(S): SDCARD UNIT
(U): USB UNIT

(D): DIAL UNIT

):
):



_ e Sid.e and.bonom éide =
S ECTI 0 N 5 B OAR D LAYO UTS page shows the actual configuration of P.C. board.

« LOGIC UNIT
(TOP VIEW)

V65
/

V60

B2
5 % = = E <‘I é Dsid
£ s O el 6 2 g ”
a4
;.- m I:l 0543
5 Ba i
. [ —~ @)

V25

[ = 2
A48 BB D) B | =
| I < 3 E ~ ﬁ; Q: & -
< SHIN £ N Q>¥—I %) j g
2 SIS
IS
S/ —
o
S
= [~
(o) e
n
>
ES
oH GH 0TH STH 0zH sz 0€H GeH ovH GvH 0GH GGH 09H SoH 0LH GLH 08H GH 06H G6H 00TH  GOTH  OTTH  GITH  O0ZTH  GZIH  OETH  GETH  OyTH  GPIH  OGTH  GGTH  09TH  G9TH  OLIH  GLTH



The combination of top side and bottom side of this
page shows the actual configuration of P.C. board.

* LOGIC UNIT
(BOTTOM VIEW)

L gRbi et

Hl‘\j“.}}fé \”,1‘ N “ll{ I\ﬂl

Lc

B AT

I
I° SP1 (CHASSIS)




The combination of top side and bottom side of this
page shows the actual configuration of P.C. board.

 MAIN UNIT
(TOP VIEW)

« INVERTER UNIT
(TOP VIEW)

= O o
O . T iiiime O
3 - -} 2
T | \

V40

V35

c7 c8

V25 V30

V20

V15

V10

5

VO

| | | | | | | | | |
T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T
OH SH OTH STH 0ZH GCH 0€H SEH 0VH 09H G9H OL[ SLH 08H G6H 00TH SOTH OTTH STTH 0CTH GZTH 0€TH SETH 0V TH SPTH 0STH GSTH 09TH




* MAIN UNIT

The combination of top side and bottom side of this
page shows the actual configuration of P.C. board.

(BOTTOM VIEW)

T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T
F144:1 0zeH STCH 0TZH SO0CH 00¢H S6TH 06TH S8TH 08TH SLTH OLTH S9TH 09TH SSTH 0STH SYTH 0FTH

* INVERTER UNIT
(BOTTOM VIEW)

T T T T T T T T
SETH 0ETH SCIH 0ZTH STTH 0TTH SOTH 00TH

0TA A ozn STh 0EA SEA 0vA

SA




« SDCARD UNIT
(TOP VIEW)

* USB UNIT
(TOP VIEW)

« DIAL UNIT
(TOP VIEW)

The combination of top side and bottom side of this
page shows the actual configuration of P.C. board.




The combination of top side and bottom side of this
page shows the actual configuration of P.C. board.

* USB UNIT
(BOTTOM VIEW)

* SDCARD UNIT
(BOTTOM VIEW)

« DIAL UNIT
(BOTTOM VIEW)

Y o

+——+
0TA

——+—+
SA

T+
(/N



SECTION 6 WIRING DIAGRAM

DIAL UNIT SDCARD UNIT USB UNIT

32
o o o] o Q o o
s1 o
P
T T T P e88cunaxanb —
o o] w0 g~ 0] ko el wghen| ofinf | vl ] o 4l o] | of ul | | | Za0zn0dunaa
=l el kel kel sf kel ol <[ of <[ ol | o] = |2 J|558825245 58| d
g g
EE R EE
REEEREEERREER
BEEEEEEEEIERE
2 ke Ko I 1 G 1 1 I |
aq | 4l d = g=!
FEEEERRENEE
— ofda (99 |alg
= EE @ o
o
o o
ol a2 al 5]
EERERNEEEE
EEEEEEEEEE
Wl (OPC-1974) Wl (OPC-1973)
R
_ m!ﬁqém\rﬁ Alod ] il @ Ao ol i)
o fo¥lo) o o
N 0o~ dam Do N N D

Ha Mo~

ER AR R R

I

J1
c_3v
1 -
_ 5 30V
2 3
& 3 p2
o 2 ’nm’m
9 5
3 6 p—L
USB_
USB_
MAIN UNIT LOGIC UNIT
7= 0 1Y = I e = I = D
=l delzd Az YA A Az A A A o of
EEEEEEEEPEREEEEENNRE 23 |
INEEEENEEREEREEREE EEEEE
ol ERRRERERREEREE AREEE
ANOTDOEDRO HNM TN ® 0O
SENS385533R
J2
W2 (OPC-1900A
amTno~®oo
R R A R e -
GND
Wl PWM_C 1 o]
8900018740 GND 2 o
0BC-1910 GND 2
+30V 4
AmTbeR@AC N T DO~ a +30V .
SANGIS2RRIR
GND
Tou) X
;- - g VELH13
VFLH24
5 5 VELH24
: N VFLH12
FNmTnOs o 3 0 0
G I VFLH13
2 2
LCD 3w o 3

INVERTER UNIT




SECTION 7 BLOCK DIAGRAM

MAIN UNIT

'
'
'
,
LVDS Line H
'
'
'
'
'

' | '
5 Display
: LVDS BUF [+ ! S
\—LVDS Line ‘ i (12.1"TFT-LCD)
E ICl: E Dsl:
] FIN1104MTC ] LTD121C35S
: R SR
EX-3169i ;
s 5 DC-AC
E E Inverter
’ ¥ pepc J—= ’
' ! Ol :KTA1664
H TC2: : 02:KTC4075
: FpeT03ER B3 BaiARS 00 INVERTER UNIT
h e _
:él SW Line :
: USB Line
: N ; SUB_REG
ot ' IC3: JV
IC3: ' BAO33FP 3.3V
BD9703FP H
; RESET
: IC2:
: S-80928CNMC
: X2 —

J 9.8304MHz

KEY SW C PU = all

[l Drive

BUZZER

IC1:PC357N6J000F IC5: Q4,0Q7:KRC404
$1,53~56,511~513:LSBJ2M UPD78F0522AGB Q5:KTC4075
S7~510:EVQ-PJX Q6:25A1162

LED ILM

Q1,Q2,03:28D2351
DS1~DS11,DS21~DS31,DS41~DS51:SML-311YyT || o o200  Dnes

c
=
=

USB Serial

N

IC7: D3:
CP2102GMR DB25S31400

Xli:ll """""""""

6.000MHZ USB

USB_HUB | e
<

IC4:TUSB2046BIVEFR
IC5:TPS2044BD
IC6:SN65240PWR

RIS A/
\%

SDCARD UNIT

O
12.000MHzZ

USB-SDCard Warmer
Shrferd 4 01l:25D1817
94— IC3:TA75S01F

IC1:RTS5181
IC2:AT93C46DN
IC4:SST39VF512




SECTION 8 VOLTAGE DIAGRAM

* LOGIC UNIT
£30 430
- 30V
.
,
( ) R11
K_WPT 220
CPO6VR  CPO6VR 1c3
K_WPT cpz  cpl BAO33FP
.
- [ONO) KTC4075 ’
] -
o ! v R12 ° . 430 :7(3\/
ps21 L ps22 - l ¢ l g F%T
SML-311Y1] SML-311YT
53 LsBJ2M v LS8J2M 4 we spl cia] cio col it -
@ + KRC404 SELECT
DS1 al DS2 4' A " " D HV
SML-311YT SML-311YT - Q 22 EEEAS 0.1 22 EEE-S D SW
1c1 oS BUZZER 06
K_BRL D 25A1162 o7 PHM_C
-— S KRC404 USB_CON_5
K_FCS a 1 USBE_CON_3
390K HUB_RESET
PC357N6J000F
L_TXD
L_RXD
h A —
DS24 ps23 Ll VBUS2 F‘DP? VBUS-2
SML-311YT SML-311YT 5, —
& MPZ16085221A VBUS-2
b Ak b Ak 0.1 0.1 0.1
Ds4 Ds3
SML-311YT SML-311YT
LS8JI2M MPZ16085221
EP3
K_RUP fel
ps2s ¥ - =
SML-311YT K RDN
S7 EVO-PIX SML-311YT
- T DS9 LVDSCE
o . o
I e
psz6 ¥ LCDSW
SML-311YT J_SWA DS5 DS6 LVDSCE
- SML-311YT SML-311YT
¥ v
e J_suB LS8JI2M \ - ~ .
s10 S8 EVQ-PJX SML-311YT % O E E VBUS3 CF200PEN
- - PS10 b= )
s ,J,—O Fo s SEEE
Ds27 J_SwWC |
SML-311YT -
) TS r EERER
EVO-PJX LVDSCE} EEEEEREE
59 SML-311YT A3 2 22
a— 5 DS11 EEEEEEEE
h A0 = NN h 40N SN <« EEEEEEEN
bss ISk g g
DS28 Ds7 L EEE cp7
SML-311YT SML-311YT S11 SML-311YT S| D &
LS8JI2M D_US+3 I
LN K_SUB CF200PEN
Ds29 af ol o o] | =| o] nf <ol | of
SML_311YT 1 1) e et R B
SN T o
2SS amOoRNANN A NN
K_MENU A K_CLR SO o3 mE A hd L_RXD
| _ ERRoRNSS SN —
=< alidmsnec
&3 SEmmERAE
S ~ NZZ2ZZ2Z2Z2Z
Ss AREAAR AR l
&g
h A I h A h A : o
DS31 =
DS30 ovioshivT Ds42 ps4a1 2 0.1
SML-311YT s SML-311YT 13 SML-311YT D pPUSH 1] 39 Tca 0.1
1.58J2M 9.8304MHz = — P140/PCL/INTP6 AVSS 38 5 c8
cE20 20V b osuz B g P120/INTPO/EXLVI __AVREF (e L xn
toe EER P, T - pat P10/SCKL0/TXDO == o 4 < T
5 -
= — P40 P11/SI10/RXD
\ RESOUT 5 " /s110/ 35 k_susj
— 6| RESET 105 P12/8010 157 B2TXD TCTSHO4FU
~ ' P124/XT2/EXCLKS o P13/TXD6 (5= T
R30 \ R35 1K % P123/XT1 UPD78F0522AGB P14/RXD6 32 ALM D
5 FLMDO P15/TOHO Bl K RGP
w0 10K < o] P122/X2/EXCLK/OCDOB P16/TOHL/INTP 5= T
Tor \ 7] P121/X1/0CD0A P17/7150/7050 = — 2] R30S K
RESTY \ 57 REGC b P30/INTP1 m S
a a b A 2 X1 i3] vss 3 P31/INTP2/OCDIA == oo 1
DS49 DS46 DS43 . VDD <] P32/INTP3/0CD1B
SML-311YT SML-311YT SML-311YT — R D S
— OUT CD wn
5 bcnp 2 o0 [FR-790 s £ ra0 S8
O O b 20N 2 p— vss NC ool 3 S
psad P/ T 08% LREERTEUEEE
s s 5 Son : 0
sww-s1vn swn-stier sm-311YT e & srepszeeme fhE EEEEEEERE
6 0.1 c2 c6 cs] ca c3 SNeSSIRSNSSS
580
0.027 22p 22pP 1 0.1 NN N
I I e
¥ " o 0 o = o o o o e
DS51 Ds48 DS45 i Al Y A A
SML-311YT SML-311YT SML-311YT |
RS
N EHEE g g §
R19 EREl= EEEE
KEY_LEDY EN |
c22 i
0.1 R42 < R43 L
R25 10k 2 47 _ 33V
10K J )
ICe
100 voo |8 SELECT_
R26 2] e 2
1 Q2 Q3 10K 31 a2 scLk8 ECK SELECT
2502351 2502351 2502351 Al CLs “EDA R38 7o
- - - vss SDA 08 10K
B
il 1
R27 RIEX24032ATA00A KRA302 FLMDO a5
10K B2TXD 45
R3 R6 RO L QB2RXD d:
270 270 270 7 RESOUT d s
R28 RESIN de
10K 5
xds 2
R24
20K R36] R37
10K 10K




* MAIN UNIT

NFM60R20T152

FI1 FK-060C )
Q I I ]
L1
< <
o (s}
3 3
Srtfme =——— dr7fm:
o < o <
ST i o| NEM6OR20T152 __.33V
o .
,
GND~— C
Al
8;’[ s 430
BDYT703FP SELECT
D_HV
D_sW
o CP1 3.3V
LB Q o) e sy T
pEged HK3 (HOLE) .33V ) puM_C
ovH®n P ! . USB_CON_5V
oo <[ ) 5 , A USB_CON_3V
L2 V ,/ cp3 HUB_RESET
* x a L_TXD
< -
l . g 100U E: l . l l R22  3.9K cF20 LRYD
3 e b ol &
Pl /A &3 Smso=Ss S=d a=3 .l e x . EP4
19} O 18} & [ar 3 o0 O (e} [e] Z = o b 5 VBUS2 D 17
a 5 ol e =g~ D3 MPZ16085221A 18
R23 180 » 1o
DB2531400 Y 20
92 6.00MHz D_sDi2 o
P 1.20Vp=p 5 b
/ 2581576 wtz16085221A1 7] 2
/L VBUS3 = 22
USE_CON_5V =
D_Us-3
ag x D_US+3
]
-1 0 1]
| @l .
B oo
Lo ol
1c3 STSST o A
BD9T03ER & N
I ol s
i ¢
. 8 27 '
OHAa % n C_3V IC4 TUSB2046BIVFR R36
BERER % I
> = 3 3 HK3 (HOLE) ,__ 3.3V : :
| <0| 0] - \V 7 ! o o — o &
, 2l R R38 X x
L3 CP4 ful (8] o o o~ o ) 0
Py 3 3y o P 217 27 A4 3
g 100 % 25 2.2 » _ by e bea |24 Lol o ~
o 3] ol 2 U < B N R K CF20 R eE g;; 8;; 2 2
3 2 > ___DM4
2w ﬂig QS-S NFN NrR R34 o | o OVRCURA ﬁ# 27
oT gof = g ?U s U o = 27 RN PWRON4 2o R40 b US+3
S R26 150 T PE3 IS Tus—3
nl o 3190 - ETERE o a 3 g
- Q=< ©n © QVRCURS H—— = o o R42 19 I}
o 5 ol e PWRON3 [——EWR3 ] S 27 -
a
& ol ol ® o
< @
T o> Srer z] %
USB_CON_3V ol
ng &
nZw
PP
SELECT
MMZ1608Y301C l D _HY P
EP6 D_SW
= D T80 R48 R44 27 b sDa2
D_Us-0 T D_sD-2
MMZ1608Y301C x| x R50 & | o al a rae 5| &
EP2 &6 ol o ol o a D_us+3
’—57 EE 27 Q| « NN 27 T Us—3
MMZ1608Y301C E 2 g g—» :—» 3 g ; LEDSW
EP7 ol u;; o o u;; ol LVDSCE
L. 0s
alaald
g S g
ST<oT = 1c6
1w i D_us+3
D_us+0 2] ¢ o 2
s o b—i GND B : — -
DU D GND ra
X X X X
SN65240PWR “ s3s3]8
V/d L 3 S I )
©oT+ «T o o 0L oL o
N el A2 AT 0T 0
Q7 Olo 0] = K< M M
LVDSCE RSQ035P03TR
mﬂw ) v[m 1cs
) . NNNNNN% o oo e oc1
0 » 2] o I
27 e @ LeD_3v EEQQERQ SNl ourl 7
ol @ fAHK®Eo EWR1 EN1 ouT2
il i Eﬁ PWR2 4l evs oca L3 oc2
] [ .
= l , L O »—é pcp e 2 GND oc3 ﬁ —
Nt 1ML <« - W~ o 41— 1 2 p— B S &I NC 5 -1 IN2 OUT3 =5
DLE31DN131ML © ~ STk el +—ds 14 o— IS —> GND CP2102GMR ne Ll EN3  outr4
J9 L7 3] ol ° e 4 PWR4 8| = == |2 oca
B nZo g s e D+ NC ENA oca
1 LV-CK-T 490 1c1 a7 s b Cll NG
~CK+1 “ 1 24 DLP31DN131ML4 Y TPS2044BD
2 Ly=C 5 oD vee 5 q 9 100—1 | Voo ne
3 V=B 1 . t—= GND EN 55 5 g 11 12D o E " REGTN ge nC
4 — ! ’“Vcl > rIN1-  pOUT1- 52 t—d 13 14— g3 ” ELS Vi
L «Zo L L: < RINL+ DOUTL+ (2 ——t1—t++—d 15 16— T D 9w
252 LVBI+_ | RIN2+ DOUT2+ (=0 H—q 17 18> 2 g‘ﬁ 2RRER ~
=it RIN2- DOUT2- xd 19 200—%
LVRI - 7 18 o AT o BEE R R
RIN3- DOUT3- [l EN Il .
DLP31DN131ML4 LVRI+ 8 17 318 8] <
RIN3+ DOUT3+ 4
16 LVGI+ 9 16
3 [0} o VG - 10 RIN4+ DOUT4+ 15 r
=59 T3] RIN4-  DOUT4-— ( D
2] 2N vee s CLKIN-
$—— GND VBB [—X LKIN
L CLKIN+ 18
So FINL1104MIC ST DLP31DN131ML4 LINK2+ E
<o ol e L4 LINK2-
o]~ mw mw [ LINKO—
LINKO+
LINKI+
LINKI-

NOTICE: Refer to the PARTS LIST for the value and name of each component.




* SDCARD UNIT

233V
’
© o
o o -
o N
23 238 S 2
DIAL UNI R .
T o 2oz | foves
- o1 D) - CD/DAT3
1, 28D1817 P it
A T rcs N $—— vss
B TA75S01F 29 VDD
coM nSx oS SD_CLE : CLK
oZE I2s
o .
—_ oPaTToTs N o ES© sp_pato | 6 gﬁo
TPYON100TAE20 ” 5 SD_DATL g DAT1
l = l >—— SW
S E S EAE ol spco [12 170
OT ~ o S oo
a4l o o EE OT « spwe 10
= 44 8 9 4z "
HUB_RESET RESET @ 19 =
40— - g A S)\ g A4 AH
cp1 Asv3 N | o) o o — 4
J1 VVY —
. g CF200PEN 100K ml =
USB UNIT : Y e A - S Tldadzgasddeazzon: o2 ”
! 2 B ¢ i i i g S23 CF200PEN
la —q s 60— R3 0 12.00 MHz l i e i
d P LE obJpsp2 o 00000 - 0000000000 --- MO EHEENHONMETNOANNTONNOEO O ®NQ O
= D Sbi2 D SDiz PEOMAHEMOAOAdRCEANATAdonAnAnaAao
Ep2 « g 9 100 auao<LmE I IRURIH P L S PN I P PP
= N B —q 11 120—4 R4 0 25000000820 BBRa8.083858888
l Rl MM2Z1608Y301C sl = - mRxxxrzzzzag o °© oo
v301C 5y S 3 Soraad oT o
o GND I g | nAdEAN
S 10 R2 0 S " " 3 XD_3V3 2 a0 SD2_3V3/Ms2 3v3~)§
2 ND & sM_CD# OonaON - sD_3v3 —
D+1 = o ! A[3 — anoona — 21 D
8 Dl 0 o 3 /—L%A > a3 hn o D3V3 (miet
7 Dt ] [ 2Ll IEERN
6 b—D-1 NS5 EE—Y I ) sp_cb
Al SD_CD#
> = [2lol  Si4, s 91 DS_WP.
o—]GND o o = SD_W P (o=
a0 STROTR MODEL_SEL | Do a7 DD
3 v?a?ﬁ‘} ;’[ U;’[ 5| MODE_SEL g |82 A[8]
- 2B VBU:B To| XTALL a9 |88 A[9]
g2 o1 S 1] XTALO a10 2L A[10] 3
— 5] AV18_PLL a1 |88 A[11] ay o
| l RREF RREF FP T A[12]) 2
Sxvdla Lo DM EEl e AlZ gy 3
T A0T 20T e DP 14l op GPIO0 14
r B - 5 CF_D5 bs1
“lo A3V3 o] AC33 CF_D13
s 2 S A3V3_OUT 29 CF D6 SML=311¥T
5V_IN o CF_D14
_ o _
. oi }% CF_3V3 @ CF D7
/Al Ll VREG & CF_D15 B
o «0T o D 0 - oT "~
% D3V3_OUT CF_CSO# l
$—=—- DGND
1 apio 22 CF_IORD#
5T ~ X AD[1] 23] ADO CF_IOWR# [
28 = apL CF_RST#
2y ¢ CF_CD# CF_IORDY
INVERTER UNIT 7 E oo Xooos
CF_DMACK# XD_D5
CF_Al XD_D3
o oo
- . XD_CD# MS D6
ST ST o XD_WP# MS_CLK
« ;’[ U;’[ XD_RDY MS D3
sse 53.0 kHz LCD LIGHT .
— T1 ° 525 Vrms an ~ N
D1 _RR264M : D3V3 Hdonra00spnn oaBads SR E
¢ Es % i | mvmgEﬁDSD‘D‘D‘D‘N‘N\DDM‘DDDUD‘C“D‘C“"" |
m 0o~
a0y T3 | eTIET o 882885 Iiibgeeentggrgssasbsbal
***** . 25B1132L R 1;‘7 \ Of ol e _
. L~ B I o R R B
x G — -
5 WJ T 2200 5 e L mTrr- B
b E als o<x 3 o b 3 . .
OO UTo S © IS c8 =3
° K = N 3] bSTLSE - 1348-T024 X S
~ &
5 Dl 3 al XS elz . o o ] S
4 Dbl ' S EEEEEE
4 B—enp L EEEEEE
Sb—ann | » « 703 N
I3 T Bmm_c NS oS
© p— © . RS SC3649YT-TD-E
0t 233999
1 |
7
R4 02 25C3649T-TD-E (
4 KTC4075 |
G
> 53.0 kHz LCD LIGHT 2
T2 ° 525 Vrms
" Vd % 77777 :
\
3 3 d . ”[7 X SK
R cs
4
co i . A[10]
5 veLe1s ;|92
6 9 158 VFLE24 A
7 B [ VFLL12 3 . 1ca
A[11 1 32 s
1348-1024 c1o L All OE# <
A[9] 2 31
TS = 2o AL0 -
15p a8 cE# —
A[13] 1 29 AD([7] ic
A13 DQ7
A[14] 5| a1a pos 28— ADI6Y — vee  cs 2—C8
)é e pos |21 AD[5Y % No | sr|2__sK
— WE# poa 2o ADIAY ore  p1l2—DL
o 25 b
VDD D03 (52 SAEi eNp po (DO
f% NC vss ol e
. 0] wo o2 |23 AD[2Y AT93C46DN
gL A[15 11 ALS POl 22 AD[14
0T o (2112 12 21 AD [0
A[7 T3] 212 Q0 1755
hal7l 00 13
a7 A0 A0
k2l61 14 10 ALY
A6 Al
k2151 15 18 A2
GNTSI 6] 20 A2 A9 A3
a4 A3
SST39VF512
4

NOTICE: Refer to the PARTS LIST for the value and name of each component.




Ilcom Inc.

1-1-32, Kamiminami, Hirano-ku, Osaka 547-0003, Japan
Phone : +81 (06) 6793 5302

Fax  :+81(06) 6793 0013

URL : http://www.icom.co.jp/world/index.html

Icom America Inc. Icom (Europe) GmbH

<Corporate Headquarters> Communication Equipment

2380 116th Avenue N.E., Bellevue, WA 98004, U.S.A. Auf der Krautweide 24

Phone : +1 (425) 454-8155 Fax: +1 (425) 454-1509 65812 Bad Soden am Taunus, Germany

URL : http://www.icomamerica.com Phone : +49 (6196) 76685-0 Fax : +49 (6196) 76685-50
E-mail : sales@icomamerica.com URL : http://www.icomeurope.com

<Customer Service> E-mail : info@icomeurope.com

Phone : +1 (425) 454-7619

Ilcom Spain S.L

Ctra. Rubi, No. 88 Bajos A 08174, Sant Cugat del Valles, Barcelona, Spain
Phone : +34 (93) 590 26 70 Fax: +34 (93) 589 04 46

URL : http://www.icomspain.com

E-mail : icom@icomspain.com

Icom Canada

Glenwood Centre #150-6165

Highway 17 Delta, B.C., V4K 5B8, Canada

Phone : +1 (604) 952-4266 Fax:+1 (604) 952-0090
URL : http://www.icomcanada.com

E-mail : info @icomcanada.com

lcom (UK) Ltd.

lcom (Australia) Pty. Ltd. Blacksole House, The Boulevard, Altira Business Park, Herne Bay, CT6 6GZ, UK
Unit 1/ 103 Garden Road, Clayton VIC 3168 Australia Phone : +44 (01227.) 741741 Fax: +44 (01227) 741742

Phone : +61 (03) 9549-7500 Fax: +61 (03) 9549-7505 URL : http://www.icomuk.co.uk

URL : http://www.icom.net.au E-mail : info@icomuk.co.uk

E-mail : sales@icom.net.au
Ilcom France s.a.s.

Icom New Zealand Zac de la Plaine

146A Harris Road, East Tamaki, 1 Rue Brindejonc des Moulinais BP 5804

Auckland, New Zealand 31505 Toulouse Cedex, France

Phone : +64 (09) 274 4062 Fax : +64 (09) 274 4708 Phone : +33 (5) 61 36 03 03 Fax: +33 (5) 61 36 03 00
URL : http://www.icom.co.nz URL : http://www.icom-france.com

E-mail : inquiries @icom.co.nz E-mail : icom@icom-france.com

Beijing Icom Ltd. Asia Icom Inc.

6F No.68, Sec. 1 Cheng-Teh Road, Taipei, Taiwan, R.O.C.
Phone : +886 (02) 2559 1899 Fax: +886 (02) 2559 1874
URL : http://www.asia-icom.com

E-mail : sales @asia-icom.com

10C07, Long silver Mansion, No.88, Yong Ding
Road, Haidian District, Beijing, 100039, China
Phone : +86 (010) 5889 5391/5392/5393

Fax :+86 (010) 5889 5395

E-mail : bjicom@bjicom.com

URL  : http://www.bjicom.com Ilcom Polska
81-850 Sopot, ul. 3 Maja 54, Poland
Phone : +48 (58) 550 7135 Fax : +48 (58) 551 0484

E-mail : icompolska @icompolska.com.pl



Count on us!

Icom Inc.

1-1-32, Kamiminami, Hirano-ku, Osaka 547-0003, Japan S-14819XZ-C1
© 2012 Icom Inc.




	FRONT COVER 
	INTRODUCTION
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	1. SPECIFICATIONS
	2. INSIDE VIEWS
	3. PARTS LIST 
	4. MECHANICAL PARTS
	5. BOARD LAYOUTS
	6. GENERAL WIRING
	7. BLOCK DIAGRAM
	8. VOLTAGE DIAGRAM
	LOGIC UNIT
	MAIN UNIT 
	SDCARD, USB and INVERTER UNIT

	ADDRESS 
	BACK COVER 



